# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM807789

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Release of Trademark Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sixth Street Specialty Lending, Inc. (f/k/a TPG Specialty Lending, Inc.)		05/03/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Modern Hire, Inc. f/k/a Shaker International, Inc.		
Street Address:	3201 Enterprise Parkway		
City:	Beachwood		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	44122		
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO		

**PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12** 

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3281108	VIRTUAL JOB TRYOUT	
Serial Number:	88101228	MÏRA	
Registration Number:	5776311	THE BETTER CANDIDATE EXPERIENCE	
Serial Number:	87618035	MIRA	
Registration Number:	5707657	MONTAGE THE BETTER CANDIDATE EXPERIENCE	
Registration Number:	5298422	PURPOSE-BUILT FOR HIRING	
Registration Number:	5212037	MONTAGE PURPOSE-BUILT FOR HIRING	
Registration Number:	5145092	MONTAGE	
Registration Number:	4528953	MONTAGE	
Registration Number:	4288585	MONTAGE	
Registration Number:	4672015	MONTAGE TALENT	
Registration Number:	4692683	MONTAGE TALENT	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

212.318.6000 Phone:

yoosonlee@paulhastings.com Email:

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 008058 FRAME: 0933

900770309

Correspondent Name: Yooson Sandy Lee
Address Line 1: Paul Hastings LLP
Address Line 2: 200 Park Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Yooson Sandy Lee		
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Yooson Sandy Lee		
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2023		

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Modern Hire - Trademark Security Agreement Release Executed#page1.tif source=Modern Hire - Trademark Security Agreement Release Executed#page2.tif source=Modern Hire - Trademark Security Agreement Release Executed#page3.tif source=Modern Hire - Trademark Security Agreement Release Executed#page4.tif source=Modern Hire - Trademark Security Agreement Release Executed#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of May 3, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), is made by SIXTH STREET SPECIALTY LENDING, INC. (f/k/a TPG Specialty Lending, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, in its capacity as administrative agent for certain secured parties (the "Agent"), in favor of Modern Hire, Inc. (f/k/a Shaker International, Inc. and successor-by-merger to Montage Talent, Inc., a Delaware corporation), an Ohio corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 15, 2019, by and among, *inter alios*, the Agent, and the Grantor (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as the administrative agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 15, 2019 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 16, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6646/0805;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Trademarks, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademarks, under the Trademark Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, automatically, immediately, and irrevocably terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks record this Release.
- 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

SIXTH STREET SPECIALTY LENDING, INC., as administrative agent

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Robert (Bo) Stanley

Title: President

# Schedule A

## Trademarks

[see attached]

## Schedule A

# **U.S. Trademarks**

## **Trademarks**

Loan Party	Trademark	Appln. No.	<u>Filing</u> Date	Regn. No.	Regn. Date
Shaker	VIRTUAL JOB TRYOUT	78826950	03/01/06	3281108	08/14/07
International,	VIRTO/LE JOB TRI OCT	70020730	03/01/00	3201100	00/14/07
Inc.					
Montage Talent,		88101228	08/31/18		
Inc.					
	<i>mir</i>				
	mïra				
Montage Talent,	THE BETTER CANDIDATE	87618034	09/21/17	5776311	06/11/19
Inc.	EXPERIENCE				00,11,15
Montage Talent,	MIRA	87618035	09/21/17		
Inc.					
Montage Talent,	Montage	87797385	02/14/18	5707657	03/26/19
Inc.	THE BETTER CANDIDATE EXSENSENCE				
Montage Talent,	PURPOSE-BUILT FOR	87023252	05/03/16	5298422	09/26/17
Inc.	HIRING				
Montage Talent,		87023315	05/03/16	5212037	05/30/17
Inc.					
	Montage				
	Purpose-built for Hiring				
Montage Talent,	r dipose sourcer curring	87023321	05/03/16	5145092	02/21/17
Inc.		07023321	03/03/10	3143072	02/21/17
	Montage				
Montage Talent,	MONTAGE	86059560	09/09/13	4528953	05/13/14
Inc.					
Montage Talent,	MONTAGE	85649709	06/12/12	4288585	02/12/13
Inc.	MONTH OF FAIR	05010505	01/07/11	1670015	01/10/15
Montage Talent,	MONTAGE TALENT	85210722	01/05/11	4672015	01/13/15
Inc.	MONITACE TALENT	05010700	01/05/11	1602692	02/24/15
Montage Talent, Inc.	MONTAGE TALENT	85210720	01/03/11	4692683	02/24/15
IIIC.					

DOC ID - 31905158.3

RECORDED: 05/04/2023

Carphiae de p mais de diginisme acom 283 de 28-28-21 de acomo estado